
-

{Naif,^-at- 0 e^

t43t
\..#,,.r

wr{ qr\9rgal s:E'fR-{-5 u{I_{ qfrG
tq{T E-<?Fr{{ nR-{{{ R\eIrt{ qnqq {sE ci{)

Assam Inland Water Transport Development Society
[An Autonomous Body under the Transport Department, Government of Assam)

3", floor, Directorate of lnland Water Transport, Ulubari, Cuwahati - 7::email: dir,iwtds-as(OBoy

No.AI WTDS- 132120 I 8(Part-l)/ 3 84 Dated: 09.05.2019

Corrigendum-VI

Irr ret-erence to the tender notificatiorr no.AIWTDSll32l20l8/ 334 dated 9.01.2019 lor E-procuremenl ol
"10 nos. 50 Pax Vessel with capacity of 25 rnotor cycles" and "10 nos. 100 Pax Vessel w'ith capaciry' ol50
Ir6s. r.r-rotor cycles". ar.nendments enclosed as Annexure-A, have been incorporated in the bid dclcunletrt.

Bidders are requested to take the note of these amendnrents prior to the sr"rbmission of bid.

The last date for subrnission of bid has also been extended to 24,05.2019 till l4:00 HRS (lST).The

date & tirne of bid opening through e-procurement portal of Covt. of Assam viz.wu'w.assamtenders.gov.in is

tlxed on 24'r' May'2019 at l6:30 HRS (lST).

(Rahul Ch Das, ACS)

Director (i/c), IW-f & ASPD (i/c), AIW I'D Society,

No. AIWTDS- I 32120 I 8(Part-l)/3 84-A Dated: 09 .05.2019

copy
Tlre Director, IWT Assam tbr publishing the Corrigendurn-Vl in tlre website of DIW'l-

w-114-1.111w1{ j19q10ratg,ass-itttt.gov,ttr

OSD to SPD, AIWTD Society for kind appraisalof the State Project Director
e-procurement pofial of Govt. of Assam viz.rvww.assamtenders.gov.in & AIWTD Societl

website www.aiwtdsoc iety. i rr

Office notice board

Director (i/c). IWT & ASPD (i/c). AIWTD Society'

iv)



1 

 

 

 

 

Corrigendum No. VI                                                                       Annexure-A 
 

ICB No.:  AIWTDS/132/2018/334           Dated: 09.01.2019 

Procurement of: 

Package I: 10 nos. Passenger Ferry with Passenger Capacity of 50 nos. and Motor Cycle Capacity of 25 nos. 

of 1 Lot for Service on the Brahmaputra River 

and 

Package II: 10 nos. Passenger Ferry with Passenger Capacity of 100 nos. and Motor Cycle Capacity of 50 

nos. of 1 Lot for Service on Brahmaputra River 
 

Clause 

Reference 

Existing Modified 

ITB 22.1 Replace ITB 22.1 with the following: 

―22.1. Bids, both technical and financial parts, 

must be uploaded online no later than 10
th

 May, 

2019 and 14.00 hrs IST. (refer Corrigendum No. V). 

Physical, Email, Telex, Cable or Facsimile bids will 

be rejected. 

Replace ITB 22.1 with the following: 

―22.1. Bids, both technical and financial parts, must be uploaded 

online no later than 24
th

 May, 2019 and 14.00 hrs IST. 

Physical, Email, Telex, Cable or Facsimile bids will be rejected. 

ITB 25 Date: 10
th

 May 2019 

Time: 16.30 HRS (IST). 

 (refer Corrigendum No. V). 

 

The date of opening shall be changed as follows: 

 

Date: 24
th

 May  2019 

Time: 16.30 HRS (IST). 

All other wording remains unchanged. 

Section III. Evaluation and Qualification Criteria 

TECHNIC

AL PART 

1. 

Qualificati

on (ITB 

32) 

Refer to Corrigendum IV 

For Package I– 10 nos. Passenger Ferry with 

Passenger Capacity of 50 nos. and Motor Cycle 

Capacity of 25 nos. of 1 Lot for Service on the 

Brahmaputra River 

Modified as 

For Package I– 10 nos. Passenger Ferry with Passenger Capacity 

of 50 nos. and Motor Cycle Capacity of 25 nos. of 1 Lot for 

Service on the Brahmaputra River 

 



2 

 

1.1 

Qualificati

on Criteria 

(ITB 32.1) 

 

A. If the Bidder is a manufacturer: 

ii) Experience and Technical Capability 

 

b. Manufactured below mentioned goods in the last 

7 years fulfilling the following criteria: 

 

Has successfully manufactured and delivered at least 

5 nos.  Vessels under an IACS full member class 

society of length 20 meter and more.  (Out of 5 nos. 

IACS approved vessels; at least 2 should be 

propelled). 

 

A. If the Bidder is a manufacturer: 

ii) Experience and Technical Capability 

 

b. Manufactured below mentioned goods in the last 7 years 

fulfilling the following criteria: 

 

Has successfully manufactured and delivered at least 5 nos.  

Vessels under an IACS full member class society of length 15 

metres and more.  (Out of 5 nos. IACS approved vessels; at least 2 

should be propelled). 

(For rest of the eligibility criteria please refer to the relevant 

clauses and paragraphs of Request for Bid and subsequent 

corrigendums published) 

 Refer to Corrigendum IV 

 

B. If Bidder is not manufacturer: 

(ii) Experience and Technical Capability 

 

If a Bidder is not a manufacturer, but is offering the 

Goods on behalf of the Manufacturer under 

Manufacturer's Authorization Form (Section IV, 

Bidding Forms), the Manufacturer shall demonstrate 

the above qualifications (i), (ii), (iii) and the Bidder 

shall demonstrate that it has successfully supplied 

below mentioned goods in the last 7 years in which 

bids are invited fulfilling of the following criteria: 

 

Has successfully manufactured and delivered at least 

5 nos.  Vessels under an IACS full member class 

society of length 20 meter and more.  (Out of 5 nos. 

IACS approved vessels; at least 2 should be 

propelled). 

Modified as 

 

B. If Bidder is not manufacturer: 

(ii) Experience and Technical Capability 

 

If a Bidder is not a manufacturer, but is offering the Goods on 

behalf of the Manufacturer under Manufacturer's Authorization 

Form (Section IV, Bidding Forms), the Manufacturer shall 

demonstrate the above qualifications (i), (ii), (iii) and the Bidder 

shall demonstrate that it has successfully supplied below 

mentioned goods in the last 7 years in which bids are invited 

fulfilling of the following criteria: 

 

Has successfully manufactured and delivered at least 5 nos.  

Vessels under an IACS full member class society of length 15 

metres and more.  (Out of 5 nos. IACS approved vessels; at least 2 

should be propelled). 

(For rest of the eligibility criteria please refer to the relevant 

clauses and paragraphs of Request for Bid and subsequent 

corrigendums published) 



3 

 

TECHNIC

AL PART 

1. 

Qualificati

on (ITB 

32) 

1.1 

Qualificati

on Criteria 

(ITB 32.1) 

Refer to Corrigendum IV 

For Package II – 10 nos. Passenger Ferry with 

Passenger Capacity of 100 nos. and Motor Cycle 

Capacity of 50 nos. of 1 Lot for Service on the 

Brahmaputra River 

A. If the Bidder is a manufacturer: 

ii) Experience and Technical Capability 

 

b. Manufactured below mentioned goods in the last 

7 years fulfilling the following criteria: 

 

Has successfully manufactured and delivered at least 

5 nos.  Vessels under an IACS full member class 

society of length 20 meter and more.  (Out of 5 nos. 

IACS approved vessels; at least 2 should be 

propelled). 

Modified as 

For Package II – 10 nos. Passenger Ferry with Passenger Capacity 

of 100 nos. and Motor Cycle Capacity of 25 nos. of 1 Lot for 

Service on the Brahmaputra River 

 

A. If the Bidder is a manufacturer: 

ii) Experience and Technical Capability 

 

b. Manufactured below mentioned goods in the last 7 years 

fulfilling the following criteria: 

 

Has successfully manufactured and delivered at least 5 nos.  

Vessels under an IACS full member class society of length 15 

metres and more.  (Out of 5 nos. IACS approved vessels; at least 2 

should be propelled). 

(For rest of the eligibility criteria please refer to the relevant 

clauses and paragraphs of Request for Bid and subsequent 

corrigendums published) 

TECHNIC

AL PART 

1. 

Qualificati

on (ITB 

32) 

1.1 

Qualificati

on Criteria 

(ITB 32.1) 

Refer to Corrigendum IV 

 

B. If Bidder is not manufacturer: 

 

(ii) Experience and Technical Capability 

 

If a Bidder is not a manufacturer, but is offering the 

Goods on behalf of the Manufacturer under 

Manufacturer's Authorization Form (Section IV, 

Bidding Forms), the Manufacturer shall demonstrate 

the above qualifications (i), (ii), (iii) and the Bidder 

shall demonstrate that it has successfully supplied 

below mentioned goods in the last 7 years in which 

bids are invited fulfilling of the following criteria: 

 

Modified as 

 

B. If Bidder is not manufacturer: 

 

(ii) Experience and Technical Capability 

 

If a Bidder is not a manufacturer, but is offering the Goods on 

behalf of the Manufacturer under Manufacturer's Authorization 

Form (Section IV, Bidding Forms), the Manufacturer shall 

demonstrate the above qualifications (i), (ii), (iii) and the Bidder 

shall demonstrate that it has successfully supplied below 

mentioned goods in the last 7 years in which bids are invited 

fulfilling of the following criteria: 

 



4 

 

Has successfully manufactured and delivered at least 

5 nos.  Vessels under an IACS full member class 

society of length 20 meter and more.  (Out of 5 nos. 

IACS approved vessels; at least 2 should be 

propelled). 

Has successfully manufactured and delivered at least 5 nos.  

Vessels under an IACS full member class society of length 15 

metres and more.  (Out of 5 nos. IACS approved vessels; at least 2 

should be propelled). 

(For rest of the eligibility criteria please refer to the relevant 

clauses and paragraphs of Request for Bid and subsequent 

corrigendums published) 

Section VII. Schedule of Requirements 

Section VII 

Clause 1.5  

Main 

attributes 

and 

particulars 

Refer Corrigendum No. II 

Draft at maximum displacement:  

Not exceeding 1.2 meters in fresh water with a 

density 1 metric tone /m3 when loaded with fuel, 

lube oil, fresh water, crew and a full payload 

(passengers, luggage and motorcycles). 

 

 

Modified as 

Draft at maximum displacement:  

a) Not exceeding 0.60 metres in fresh water with a density 1 

metric tone /m3 when loaded with fuel, lube oil, fresh 

water, crew and a full payload (passengers, luggage and 

motorcycles) for Passenger Ferry with Passenger Capacity 

of 50 nos. and Motor Cycle Capacity of 25 nos.  

b) Not exceeding 0.75 metres in fresh water with a density 1 

metric tone /m3 when loaded with fuel, lube oil, fresh 

water, crew and a full payload (passengers, luggage and 

motorcycles) for Passenger Ferry with Passenger Capacity 

of 100 nos. and Motor Cycle Capacity of 50 nos. 

Section VII 

- 

Clause 1.5  

Main 

attributes 

and 

particulars 

Refer Corrigendum No. II 

 

Speed: Speed: 11 knots forward speed when fully 

loaded at 100% Maximum Continuous Rating 

(MCR) in calm water and clear weather. 

Modified as 

 

Speed: 10 knots forward speed when fully loaded at 90% 

Maximum Continuous Rating (MCR) in calm water and clear 

weather. 

Section VII 

- 

Clause 1.5  

Main 

attributes 

and 

particulars 

Refer Corrigendum No. II 

 

Depth: Not exceeding 3.0 m or as per supplier 

design; 

Modified as 

 

Depth:  As per supplier design. 


